

No. 93800-8

In the
Supreme Court
of
Washington

RECEIVED
MAY 01 2017
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

JONATHAN J. SPRAGUE,
Petitioner,

v.

SPOKANE VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT,
MIKE THOMPSON and LINDA THOMPSON,
Respondents.

FILED E
MAY 10 2017
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT h/h

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER JONATHAN J. SPRAGUE**

MATTHEW B. MCREYNOLDS
CA Bar No. 234797
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 276600
Sacramento, California 95827
(916) 857-6900 Telephone
mmcreynolds@pji.org

CONRAD REYNOLDSON
WSBA No. 48187
WASHINGTON CIVIL & DISABILITY
ADVOCATE
3513 NE 45th Street, Suite G
Seattle, Washington 98105
(206) 855-3134 Telephone
conrad.wacda@gmail.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Justice Institute



COUNSEL PRESS · (800) 3-APPEAL

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF AMICUS ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Third Circuit and other courts have recognized that civil service commissions should not have the final say on questions of constitutional law.....	3
B. Public employers do not have a license to practice viewpoint discrimination	8
C. The nature of the firehouse deserves more, not less, speech protection	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Berry v. Dept. of Social Svcs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	11
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1982)	5, 10, 11
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	4
<i>Edmundson v. Borough of Kennett Square</i> , 4 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1993)	4, 5, 6
<i>Eilrich v. Remas</i> , 839 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	3
<i>Firefighters Assn. v. Barry</i> , 742 F. Supp. 1182 (D.D.C. 1990).....	13
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2005)	11
<i>Gilbrook v. City of Westminster</i> , 177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Gjellum v. City of Birmingham</i> , 829 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	12
<i>Hitt v. Connell</i> , 301 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Johnson v. City of Loma Linda</i> , 99 Cal Rptr. 316 (Cal. 2000)	7
<i>Johnson v. County of Los Angeles Fire Dept.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1430 (C.D. Cal. 1994).....	13

<i>Johnson v. Lincoln Univ. of Commonwealth Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 776 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Levich v. Liberty Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	6
<i>Los Angeles Teachers Union v. Los Angeles City Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 71 Cal.2d 551 (1969)	8, 9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	4
<i>Maylon v. Pierce County</i> , 131 Wn. 2d 779 (1997)	10
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	4
<i>Miller v. County of Santa Cruz</i> , 39 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S.</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	3
<i>Peery v. Brakke</i> , 826 F.2d 740 (8th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Perry Educ. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	11, 12
<i>Pickering Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	1, 3, 5, 10
<i>Plano v. Baker</i> , 504 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1974)	5
<i>Prison Legal News v. Lehman</i> , 397 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	11
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	2, 11, 12

<i>Seibert v. City of San Jose</i> , 247 Cal. App. 4th 1027 (Cal. App. 6th Dist. 2016).....	13
<i>Sitka v. Swanner</i> , 649 P.2d 940 (Alaska 1982)	12
<i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dept.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 21 (2016).....	1, 3, 4, 7, 9
<i>Strinni v. Mehlville Fire Protection Dist.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (E.D. Mo. 2010)	13
<i>Swartzendruber v. City of San Diego</i> , 3 Cal. App. 4th 896 (1992).....	7
<i>Tinker. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Schs.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	8
<i>Tucker v. Cal Dept. of Educ.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986)	6
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
